(i)	 the net assets of the combining entities have been consolidated using the existing book values from the controlling

parties’ perspective;

(ii)	 no amount has been recognised as consideration for goodwill or excess of acquirer’s interest in the net fair

value of acquirees’ identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost at the time of common control

combinations, to the extent of the continuation of the controlling party or parties’ interests; and

38

SINOTRANS LIMITED

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Information
For the six months ended 30 June 2008

16.	 ACQUISITIONS FROM ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY (Continued)

(iii)	 comparative amounts in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information have been presented

using the principles as set out in (i) above as if the entities had been combined at the previous balance sheet

date.

Statements of the adjustments to the assets, liabilities and reserves of the Group as at 31 December 2007 and 30

June 2008 as a consequence of the common control combinations are as follows:

As at 31 December 2007

The Group,
as previously

reported

Companies
acquired

under
common

control Adjustments
The Group,
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets 8,503,495 951,188 (v) (174,415) 9,280,268

Current assets 11,798,098 555,981 (i) (177,695) 12,176,384

Total assets 20,301,593 1,507,169 (352,110) 21,456,652

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

  Share capital 4,249,002 120,160 (iv) (120,160) 4,249,002

  Reserves 4,500,085 337,454 (iv) 120,160 4,957,699

  Proposed final dividend 127,470 — — 127,470

8,876,557 457,614 — 9,334,171

Minority interests 2,478,967 2,530 (v) (199,211) 2,282,286

Total equity 11,355,524 460,144 (199,211) 11,616,457

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities 650,140 48,204 — 698,344

Current liabilities 8,295,929 998,821 (i) (152,899) 9,141,851

Total liabilities 8,946,069 1,047,025 (152,899) 9,840,195

Total equity and
liabilities 20,301,593 1,507,169 (352,110) 21,456,652

39

INTERIM REPORT 2008

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2008

16.	 ACQUISITIONS FROM ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY (Continued)

As at 30 June 2008

The Group
excluding

companies
acquired

under
common

control

Companies
acquired

under
common

control Adjustments The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets 8,106,812 1,093,737 (iii)(v) (933,670) 8,266,879

Current assets 13,557,157 642,293 (i) (323,571) 13,875,879

Total assets 21,663,969 1,736,030 (1,257,241) 22,142,758

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

  — Share capital 4,249,002 120,160 (iii) (120,160) 4,249,002

  — Reserves 4,307,980 347,364 (iii) (629,640) 4,025,704

  — �Interim dividend
declared 127,470 — — 127,470

8,684,452 467,524 (749,800) 8,402,176

Minority interests 2,079,726 2,859 (v) (183,870) 1,898,715

Total equity 10,764,178 470,383 (933,670) 10,300,891

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities 336,850 41,478 — 378,328

Current liabilities 10,562,941 1,224,169 (i) (323,571) 11,463,539

Total liabilities 10,899,791 1,265,647 (323,571) 11,841,867

Total equity and
liabilities 21,663,969 1,736,030 (1,257,241) 22,142,758

40

SINOTRANS LIMITED

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Information
For the six months ended 30 June 2008

16.	 ACQUISITIONS FROM ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY (Continued)

Statements of the adjustments to the net profit or loss of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2007 and 30

June 2008 as a consequence of the common control combinations are as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2007

The Group,
as previously

reported

Companies
acquired

under
common

control Adjustments
The Group, as

restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 17,694,578 672,030 (ii) (103,920) 18,262,688

Profit for the period 525,366 32,314 — 557,680

Attributable to equity
holders of the Company 394,587 32,143 (v) 2,582 429,312

Attributable to the minority
interests 130,779 171 (v) (2,582) 128,368

For the six months ended 30 June 2008

The Group
excluding

companies
acquired

under
common

control

Companies
acquired

under
common

control Adjustments The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 20,171,292 723,328 (ii) (111,466) 20,783,154

Profit for the period 864,002 35,150 — 899,152

Attributable to equity
holders of the Company 649,642 34,988 (v) 186 684,816

Attributable to the minority
interests 214,360 162 (v) (186) 214,336

Note (i)	 Adjustments to eliminate the intra-group balances as at 30 June 2008 and 31 December 2007

Note (ii)	 Adjustments to eliminate the intra-group transactions for the six months ended 30 June 2008 and 30

June 2007

41

INTERIM REPORT 2008

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2008

16.	 ACQUISITIONS FROM ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY (Continued)

Note (iii)	 Adjustment to eliminate the investment cost, the share capital and capital reserves of the companies

acquired under common control to capital reserve

Note (iv)	 Adjustment to eliminate the share capital of the companies acquired under common control to capital